# **QUOTE**

Printed: 5/3/2023

County of San Bernardino 777 E Rialto Ave San Bernardino, CA 92415

Marcon Engineering 876 N Broadway Escondido, CA 92025 O

S H	County of San Bernardino	
P T O		

Item	Class-Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Discount	Total
.0	Sheriff Colorado River Station Remodel Project located at 1111 Bailey Avenue, Needles. Construction estimate is \$10,000,000. State Contractor's Class B License is required.	1.00	EA	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
	Election of Toyallous				TOTAL:	\$ 0.00

#### Project No. 10.10.1220

#### REVISED BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Sheriff Colorado River Station Remodel Project

LOCATION:

1111 Bailey Avenue, Needles, CA 92363

OWNER:

San Bernardino County

BID OPENING:

Wednesday, May 3, 2023, at 10:00 a.m.

BIDDER:

MarCon Engineering, Inc.

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
https://pfm.sbcounty.gov/

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which includes creating a new interior floor plan to meet current and future needs of the Sheriff Department in both the Sheriff Administrative building and portions of the City of Needles Building. The jail areas are exempt except for some IT or security component upgrades. The scope of work will include the space planning as reflected in the construction plans, to include mechanical system (HVAC), electrical components, ADA, roof integrity, IT infrastructure, domestic water and sewer system upgrades, contract direct with furniture vendors, security vendors to procure and install furniture, cameras and security components to meet current American with Disabilities Act (ADA) and building codes, in Needles, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

#### **BASE BID**

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of	Dollars	
	(\$_10,888,000	).

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

#### **BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)**

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, one million, eighty eight thousands, eight hundred Dollars (\$1,088,800 ), made payable to San Bernardino County. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of San Bernardino County. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Project and Facilities Management Department, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

#### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 18 months from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

#### **ESCROW ACCOUNT**

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

#### **REJECTION OF BIDS**

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

#### **VALIDITY OF BIDS**

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is currently the holder of a State Contractor's Class "B" License. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

#### BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

# FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former San Bernardino County administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

# INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

#### **VISITING THE SITES**

The undersigned has visited the site and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

#### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: MarCon Engineering, Inc.					
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Environmental Construction Group	Demo \$ Hazardous	Los Angeles		1000007666	811415
Asia General Contractors	Structural Steel	Los Angeles		1000052552	932915
Spooner's Woodwork	Finish Carpentry	Poway		1000004870	672108
Spooner's Woodwork	Doors & Frames	Poway		1000004870	672108
Queen City Glass	Storefronts & Glazing	Murrieta		1000001153	289252
E.L Hobbs	Metal Framing & Drywall	Lakeside		1000004428	777073
Acoustic Works	Acoustical Ceiling Tiles	Escondido		1000006189	2016441
Floor Tech America	Flooring	Ramona		1000001941	853634
Bradshaw Engineering	Fire Sprinkler	Santee		1000006261	383330
Foland Construction	Plumbing	Riverside		1000058246	1040324
ADDENDA					
This bid includes	Addendum No	1	lated	03/22/2023	<u> </u>
	Addendum No	2	lated	04/24/2023	

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR N	IAME: MarCon En	gineering, Inc.		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No	o. DIR Reg. No.
ACH Mechanical	HVAC	San Bernardino	1000003396	780560
Wakeland Electrical	Electrical	Corona	1000580743	3 1063245
McMurray Stern	Lockers/ Gun Racks	Santa Fe Sp	ringd 100079	1831 1041651
Goforth & Marti	Furniture	Riverside	1000001	1979 944352
Al Technology	Human Machin Interface System	Huntington Bea	ch 10000068	15 930778
Convergint Gen	tec Server, Video, Access Control	Orange	100002787	986407
Continental Marble & Tile	Flooring	Corona	100000259	394
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	1 da	ted03/22/202	23
	Addendum No	2 da	ted04/24/20	23

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	AME: MarCon En	gineering, Inc	<b>)</b> .			
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	<u>CA (</u>	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg.	<u>No.</u>
ADDENDA						
This bid includes	Addendum No	1 d	ated	03/22/2023		,
	Addendum No	2 d	ated	04/24/2023	3	

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One:	( )	Sole Proprietor
	• •	Partnership
	S	Corporation
	( )	Other

Name of Bidder:WarCon Engineering	j, inc.
Address: 876 N.Broadway, Escondido	o, CA 92025
	Phone: _760-737-8440
Email:Maryory.Contreras@marconeng.co	om
Contractor's License No.: 631811	Primary Class:A, B, C-8
Expiration Date of Contractor's License _1	1/30/2024
Contractor's DIR Registration #100002	9618
I declare under penalty of perjury the above	ve is true and correct.
Authorized Signature: May	Title: President & CEO
Print Name: Maryory Contreras	Date: 05/03/2023

# **NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION**

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the President & CEO of MarCon Engineering, Inc. , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on
Signed: MAHOMEN
Titlo: President & CEO

# **Document A310 TM - 2010**

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

#### **Bid Bond**

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

**SURETY:** 

(Name, legal status and principal place of husiness)

MarCon Engineering, Inc.

876 North Broadway

Escondido, CA 92025

**Endurance Assurance Corporation** 

4 Manhattanville Road

Purchase, NY 10577

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

San Bernardino County Project and Facilities Management Department

385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 10%

Ten Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

PROJECT NO. 10.10.1220 - SHERIFF COLORADO RIVER STATION REMODEL PROJECT, NEEDLES, CALIFORNIA

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been turnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

11th

day of April, 2023

	MarCon Engineering, In	C. (Seal)
(Witness)	(Principal)	(Sen)
(in threese)	Miles Malyory	Contreras, President/CEO
7200 -	Endurance Assurance C	
Il 8 am	(Surch)	(Seal)
(Winness) Janice Martin	By:	
T T	Title Lawrence F. McMal	

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Civil Code § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	1
County of San Diego	<b>f</b>
On APR 1 1 2023 before me, Lilia De Lo	nera , Notary Public. Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal
personally appeared Lawrence F. McMahon	Name(s) of Signer(s)
LILIA DE LOERA  Notary Public - California  San Diego County  Commission # 2394166  My Comm. Expires Feb 16, 2026	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(場) whose name(場) is/掛骨 subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/料件(計場) executed the same in his/附骨/粉件 authorized capacity(海粉), and that by his/附骨/粉粉 signature(場) on the instrument the person(場), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(場) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  Witness my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of Notary Public Lilia De Loera, Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public Lilia De Loera, Notary Public
Description of Attached Document	v, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document direattachment of the form to another document
Document Date:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	Signer's Name:



# POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Lawrence F. McMahon as true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of June, 2019.

**Bond Safeguard Endurance Assurance Corporation Endurance American** Senior Counsel Richard Appe Counsel Richard Appel; SVF-& Surance SOUTH DAKOTA INSURANCE 1996 2002 COMPANY **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

On this 15th day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly swom, did depose and say that he/they is all officer of each of the Companies; and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by the of each Company.

Taylor, Notary

Public My Commission Expires

NOSON CON

AV

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:

- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof,
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:

\*RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. SPARRO, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company."

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this \_\_\_\_11th\_

day of 20 23

etary

#### NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists, terrorist organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870

# **Document A310<sup>TM</sup> – 2010**

4 Manhattanville Road

Purchase, NY 10577

SURETY:

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

**Endurance Assurance Corporation** 

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

This document has important

legal consequences. Consultation

with an attorney is encouraged

with respect to its completion or

other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or

modification.

#### Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

MarCon Engineering, Inc. 876 North Broadway

Escondido, CA 92025

OWNER: (Name, legal status and address)

San Bernardino County Project and Facilities Management Department 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor

San Bernardino, CA 92415

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 10%

Ten Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

PROJECT NO. 10.10.1220 - SHERIFF COLORADO RIVER STATION REMODEL PROJECT, NEEDLES. **CALIFORNIA** 

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

11th day of April, 2023 Signed and sealed this

	MarCon Engineering, In	с
	(Principal)	(Seal)
(Witness)	By: MAHO	715-V
	(Title Maryory	contreras, President/CEO
$\rightarrow \sim \sim$	Endurance Assurance C	
Al 8 Jack	(Surely)	(Seal)
(Witness) Janice Martin	By:	
U.	Title Lawrence F. McMal	non Attorney-in-Fact
	1	

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT Civil Code § 1189 A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of San Diego APR 1 1 2023 , Notary Public, before me, Lilia De Loera Insert Name of Notary exactly as it appears on the official seal personally appeared Lawrence F. McMahon Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(#) whose name(#) is/### subscribed to the executed the same in his/附机 authorized capacity(海動), and that by his/附机 signature(動) on the instrument the person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$) acted, executed the instrument. LILIA DE LOERA Notary Public - California I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of San Diego County Commission # 2394166 the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true My Comm. Expires Feb 16, 2026 and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Lilia De Loera, Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above — OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of the form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_\_ Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner ☐ Limited ☐ General RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Attorney in Fact ✓ Attorney in Fact RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee OF SIGNER ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Other: Other: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer is Representing: Signer is Representing:



# POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that Endurance Assurance Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Endurance American Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, and/or Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, a South Dakota corporation, each, a "Company" and collectively, "Sompo International," do hereby constitute and appoint: Lawrence F. McMahon as true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal, and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.00).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of the Company under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This appointment is made under and by authority of certain resolutions adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019, a copy of which appears below under the heading entitled "Certificate".

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective the 15th day of June, 2019 and said resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of an individual named above and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Company has caused this instrument to be signed by the following officers, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 15th day of June, 2019.

**Bond Safeguard** Endurance Assurance Corporation Endurance American Counsel Senior Counsel Senior Counsel surance SOUTH DAKOTA INSURANCE 1996 2002 DELAWARE **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

On this 15th day of June, 2019, before me, personally came the above signatories known to me, who being duly swom, did depose and say that he/they is an officer of each of the Companies, and that he executed said instrument on behalf of each Company by authority of his office under the by laws of each Company.

Taylor, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 5/9/23

ANDSON COUNT

#### CERTIFICATE

- I, the undersigned Officer of each Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that:
- 1. That the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of each Company and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the whole thereof,
- 2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the sole shareholder of each Company by unanimous written consent effective June 15, 2019 and said resolutions have not since been revoked, amended or modified:
  - "RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: RICHARD M. APPEL, BRIAN J. BEGGS, CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, CHRISTOPHER L. ŠPARRO, MARÍANNE L. WILBERT

RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety for and on behalf of the Company.

3. The undersigned further certifies that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this \_

day of\_ 20 23

retary Daniel S. Lurie

#### NOTICE: U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT'S OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL (OFAC)

11th

No coverage is provided by this Notice nor can it be construed to replace any provisions of any surety bond or other surety coverage provided. This Notice provides information concerning possible impact on your surety coverage due to directives issued by OFAC. Please read this Notice carefully.

The Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) administers and enforces sanctions policy, based on Presidential declarations of "national emergency". OFAC has identified and listed numerous foreign agents, front organizations, terrorists organizations, and narcotics traffickers as "Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons". This list can be located on the United States Treasury's website - https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/SDN-List.

In accordance with OFAC regulations, if it is determined that you or any other person or entity claiming the benefits of any coverage has violated U.S. sanctions law or is a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person, as identified by OFAC, any coverage will be considered a blocked or frozen contract and all provisions of any coverage provided are immediately subject to OFAC. When a surety bond or other form of surety coverage is considered to be such a blocked or frozen contract, no payments nor premium refunds may be made without authorization from OFAC. Other limitations on the premiums and payments may also apply.

Telephone: 615-553-9500 Mailing Address: Sompo International; 12890 Lebanon Road; Mount Juliet, TN 37122-2870